

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,
COLORADO

1777 6TH Street,
Boulder, Colorado 80302
(303) 441-3750

Plaintiffs:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BOULDER COUNTY, et al.

v.

Defendants:

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., et al.

Attorneys for Defendant Exxon Mobil Corporation

Colin G. Harris, Atty. Reg. No. 18215
Matthew D. Clark, Atty. Reg. No. 44704
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 447-7700
Facsimile: (303) 447-7800
Email: colin.harris@faegredrinker.com
matthew.clark@faegredrinker.com

Theodore V. Wells, Jr., *pro hac vice*,
Atty. Reg. 19PHV6026
Daniel J. Toal, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg. 19PHV6024
Yahonnes Cleary, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg. 19PHV6023
Caitlin E. Grusauskas, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg.
20PHV6045

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990
Email: twells@paulweiss.com
dtoal@paulweiss.com

DATE FILED: May 1, 2020 3:30 PM
FILING ID: 92B8BBE3B1346
CASE NUMBER: 2018CV30349

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2018CV30349

Division: 2

ycleary@paulweiss.com
cgrusauskas@paulweiss.com

Kannon K. Shanmugam, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg.
19PHV6027
Justin Anderson, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg. 20PHV6061

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Telephone: (202) 223-7325
Facsimile: (202) 204-7397
Email: kshanmugam@paulweiss.com
janderson@paulweiss.com

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO COLO. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	2
A. “But For” Causation Is an Established Prerequisite to Personal Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege That ExxonMobil’s Production Activities Are a “But For” Cause of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....	6
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege That ExxonMobil’s Promotion Activities Are a “But For” Cause of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....	9
D. Exercising Specific Jurisdiction over ExxonMobil Would Be Unreasonable.....	10
E. None of the Jurisdictional Doctrines Cited by Plaintiffs Provides a Basis for Personal Jurisdiction	11
1. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Pendent Personal Jurisdiction Is Unavailing.....	11
2. ExxonMobil Has Not “Consented” to General Jurisdiction in Colorado.....	13
3. ExxonMobil’s Subsidiaries’ Colorado Contacts Are Irrelevant.....	14
III. Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atlantic Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Advanced Career Technologies, Inc. v. Does</i> , 2015 WL 328639 (D. Colo. Jan. 23, 2015).....	3,7, 10
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005).....	11
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	9
<i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation (No. VI)</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	13
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem International, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Beasley v. Providence Hospital</i> , 2018 WL 2994380 (S.D. Ala. June 13, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	14
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Restaurants Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9

<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	7, 14
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 3609055 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.).....	6, 8
<i>Classic Auto Sales, Inc. v. Schocket</i> , 832 P.2d 233 (Colo. 1992).....	4
<i>Creech v. Roberts</i> , 908 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	11, 13
<i>Dental Dynamics, LLC v. Jolly Dental Group LLC</i> , 946 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Dworkin, Chambers & Williams, P.C. v. Provo</i> , 81 P.3d 1053 (Colo. 2003).....	15
<i>Eim v. CRF Frozen Foods LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1382790 (D. Colo. Mar. 26, 2019)	15
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Etchieson v. Central Purchasing, LLC</i> , 232 P.3d 301 (Colo. App. 2010).....	3
<i>First Horizon Merchant Services, Inc. v. Wellspring Capital Management, LLC</i> , 166 P.3d 166 (Colo. App. 2007).....	4, 15
<i>Floyd’s 99 Holdings, LLC v. Jude’s Barbershop, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Colo. 2012).....	2
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bandemer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 916 (2020).....	4
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 140 S. Ct. 917 (2020).....	4
<i>Foundation for Knowledge in Development v. Interactive Design Consultants, LLC</i> , 234 P.3d 673 (Colo. 2010).....	12

<i>GCIU-Employer Retirement Fund v. Coleridge Fine Arts,</i> 700 F. App'x 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec,</i> 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	13
<i>Goettman v. North Fork Valley Restaurant,</i> 176 P.3d 60 (Colo. 2007)	11, 13
<i>Gognat v. Ellsworth,</i> 224 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2009)	5
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	5
<i>Griffith v. SSC Pueblo Belmont Operating Co.,</i> 381 P.3d 308 (Colo. 2016)	14
<i>Howe v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 2212982 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2018)	13
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Purdue Pharma LP,</i> 2019 WL 4019929 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 26, 2019)	8
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	4
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	11
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	8
<i>International Ass'n of Certified Home Inspectors v. Lesh,</i> 2018 WL 6249908 (D. Colo. Nov. 29, 2018)	7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	2
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	9
<i>Jayone Foods, Inc. v. Aekyung Industrial Co.,</i> 242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 705 (Ct. App. 2019)	3

<i>Jenner & Block v. District Court of Denver,</i> 590 P.2d 964 (Colo. 1979).....	8
<i>Keefe v. Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C.,</i> 40 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	3
<i>Lanham v. BNSF Railway Co.,</i> 939 N.W.2d 363 (Neb. 2020).....	13
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,</i> 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	13
<i>Meeks v. SSC Colorado Springs Colonial Columns Operating Co.,</i> 380 P.3d 126 (Colo. 2018).....	14
<i>Newsome v. Gallacher,</i> 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.,</i> 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Old Republic Insurance Co. v. Continental Motors, Inc.,</i> 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Insurance Co. of Canada,</i> 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Packaging Store, Inc. v. Leung,</i> 917 P.2d 361 (Colo. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals Ltd.,</i> 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019).....	8
<i>Perry v. JTM Capital Management, LLC,</i> 2018 WL 1635855 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2018)	13
<i>In re Phillips,</i> 139 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2006).....	14
<i>PS Audio, Inc. v. Allen,</i> 2018 WL 5309834 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 2018).....	10

<i>Commonwealth v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 5617817 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 8, 2019)	10
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare L.L.C.</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2011).....	5
<i>Rome v. Reyes</i> , 401 P.3d 75 (Colo. App. 2017).....	14
<i>Shelter Mutual Insurance Co. v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</i> , 246 P.3d 651 (Colo. 2011).....	13
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000)	3
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 10
<i>Simon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	7
<i>Tollemeri v. MEDL Mobile, Inc.</i> , 657 F. App'x 793 (10th Cir. 2016).....	2, 4
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	10
<i>USA Tax Law Center, Inc. v. Office Warehouse Wholesale, LLC</i> , 160 P.3d 428 (Colo. App. 2007).....	2
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7, 10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	9
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 7-90-801, -803, -805(2)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-124	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
§ 1069.7 (4th ed. 2020).....12, 13

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (Am. Law. Inst. 1958).....15
